Public Charities the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and hereby is 
requested, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
Amended Greater New York Charter, to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special 
Revenue Bonds to the amount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the proceeds 
whereof to be added to the supply and contingency appropriation of the Department 
of Public Charities for the year 1904. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen March 21, 1905, three-fourths of all the mem-
bcas elected voting in favor thereof. 

Approved by the Mayor March 28, 1905. 
P. J. SCULLY, Clerk. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) be and the 

same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made for the year 19o4, entitled 
''Interest on Revenue Bonds of 1904," the same being in excess of the amount 
required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made to the Department of

[...]

New fire hose and racks, etc., about 1.500 feet, as recommended.......... 	1,500 00 

Total amount asked for ..................................... 	$10000 00 

This detail statement covers the entire amount required. as recommended in my 
report dated June 3, 1905, asking for seventy-six thousand dollars ($76,000). 

Respectfully submitted, 
CHAS. JAMES, Department Inspector. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 

York Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Esti-

[...]

Leon Wilner, the owner of the property, No. 492 Hudson street, Borough 
of Manhattan, which is within the area of the property authorized to be condemned 
f r school purposes, has offered to dispose of the same to The City of New York 
for the sum of twenty-four thousand two hundred and fifty dollars ($24,250). 

This price, while full value, cannot be considered excessive, in view of the fact 
that Mr. Wilner is the owner of two houses on Hudson street and five houses 
on Bedford street, adjoining the property which the City desires, and he would 
be entitled to consequential damages for the breaking up of the parcel.

[...]

Whereas, It appearing that the interests of the City will be served by the acquisi-
tion of said parcel of land at private sale;therefore be it 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he hereby is authorized to enter into 
contracts at a price not exceeding twenty-four thousand two hundred and fifty dollars 
($24,250) for the acquisition of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land, situate, 
lying and being in the Borough of Manhattan, bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the easterly side of Hudson street distant 92 feet 6 inches 
northerly from the northwesterly corner of Hudson and Grove streets;

[...]

street, at the rear of Public School 17, in Local School Board District No. Ii, Bor-
ough of Manhattan, the assessed valuation of which, as shown by the books of record 
out file in the Department of Taxes and Assessments, is $134,x. 

"Beginning at a point on the southerly line of West Forty-eighth street distant 
three hundred and twenty-five (325) feet westerly from the westerly line of Eighth 
avenue, and running thence southerly and parallel with Eighth avenue one hundred 
(too) feet five (5) inches to the northerly line of the lands of Public School 17; thence 
westerly along the northerly line of tht lands of Public School 17 one hundred and

[...]

in the Department of Taxes and Assessments, is $r34,000. The following resolution was offered: 

Beginning at a point on the southerly line of West Forty-eighth street distant j 	Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the 
three hundred and twenty-five (325) feet westerly from the westerly line of Eighth 
avenue, and running thence southerly and parallel with Eighth avenue one hundred 

action of the Board of Education in the matter of 	the 	selection 	of 	the 	following- 

feet five (5) inches to the northerly line of the lands of Public School 17, thence